p.

u.

40.0%

60.0%

80.0%

%
 o

f i
nd

iv
id

ua
l r

at
ed

 p
ow

erActive power infeed of PV

-0.5 0 0.5 1 1.5 2

t/s

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

p/
p.

u.

Load step

p
PVact

 = 0.125 p.u.

p
PVact = 0.15 p.u.

Figure A4: Dynamic simulations of islanded microgrid with 25% share of
PV under different PV available active power

Appendix 153

0.02

0.04

0.06

0.08

0.10

0.12

0.14

0.16

0.18

0.20

-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

O
p

ti
m

al
 t

se
t

in
 s

Variation of input parameters in % of base values

Criterion 1: sensitivity of input parameters to
optimal preset time (tset)

Load step dp/dtmax
Share of PV (+ dp/dtmax) Initial load
P_n-L T_CG
PV available power

(a) Optimal preset time

0.05

0.10

0.15

0.20

0.25

0.30

0.35

0.40

0.45

-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

O
p

ti
m

al
 t

to
ta

l
in

 s

Variation of input parameters in % of base values

Criterion 1: sensitivity of input parameters to
optimal total time (ttotal)

Load step dp/dtmax
Share of PV (+ dp/dtmax) Initial load
P_n-L T_CG
PV available power

(b) Optimal total time

Figure A5: Sensitivity of input parameters to optimal outcomes (criterion
1)

154 Appendix

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180

Share of PV

Load step

dp/dt max

T_CG

Preset time in ms

In
p

u
t

p
ar

am
et

er
s

Criterion 1: sensitivity of input parameters

-50% +50%

(a) Optimal preset time

100 200 300 400

Share of PV

Load step

dp/dt max

T_CG

Total time in ms

In
p

u
t

p
ar

am
et

er
s

Criterion 1: sensitivity of input parameters

-50% +50%

(b) Optimal total time

Figure A6: A comparison of sensitivity of input parameters to optimal
outcomes (criterion 1)

Appendix 155

0.01

0.03

0.05

0.07

0.09

0.11

0.13

0.15

0.17

0.19

-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

O
p

ti
m

al
 t

se
t

in
 s

Variation of input parameters in % of base values

Criterion 2: sensitivity of input parameters to
optimal preset time (tset)

Load step dp/dtmax
Share of PV (+ dp/dtmax) Initial load
P_n-L T_CG
PV available power

(a) Optimal preset time

0.05

0.10

0.15

0.20

0.25

0.30

0.35

0.40

0.45

-50% -40% -30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

O
p

ti
m

al
 t

to
ta

l
in

 s

Variation of input parameters in % of base values

Criterion 2: sensitivity of input parameters to
optimal total time (ttotal)

Load step dp/dtmax
Share of PV (+ dp/dtmax) Initial load
P_n-L T_CG
PV available power

(b) Optimal total time

Figure A7: Sensitivity of input parameters to optimal outcomes (criterion
2)

156 Appendix

20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180

Share of PV

Load step

dp/dt max

T_CG

Preset time in ms

In
p

u
t

p
ar

am
et

er
s

Criterion 2: sensitivity of input parameters

-50% +50%

(a) Optimal preset time

100 200 300 400

Share of PV

Load step

dp/dt max

T_CG

Total time in ms

In
p

u
t

p
ar

am
et

er
s

Criterion 2: sensitivity of input parameters

-50% +50%

(b) Optimal total time

Figure A8: A comparison of sensitivity of input parameters to optimal
outcomes (criterion 2)

Appendix 157

0

50

100

150

200

250

30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

O
p

ti
m

al
 p

re
se

t
ti

m
e

in
 m

s

Expected CG loading status after load changes

Criterion 3: relation between optimal preset time and
expected CG loading status after load changes

Initially 30% CG loaded Initially 40% CG loaded Initially 50% CG loaded

Figure A9: Relation between optimal preset time and expected CG
loading status after load changes (50% share of PV) 21

21Because of the system dynamics of the simulated MG, the nadir of the frequency deviation
gets critical to the system stability if a load step exceeds 0.5 p.u., even though the CG is less
than 50% loaded initially.